
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Cabinet 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Jason Zadrozny 

 
Councillors:  
Kier Barsby Samantha Deakin 
Tom Hollis Rachel Madden 
David Martin Matthew Relf 
Helen-Ann Smith Daniel Williamson 
John Wilmott  

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 20 September 2021.  
 
 

7 - 14 

4.   COVID-19 Recovery Scrutiny Panel Update.  
 
Scrutiny Panel Chairman 
Councillor Will Bostock 
 

15 - 22 

 
5.   Development of Social Housing on Warwick Close, Kirkby in 

Ashfield.  
 
Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Tom Hollis – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Council and Social Housing 
 

23 - 30 

 
6.   Disposal of Unviable Garage and Plot Sites.  

 
Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Tom Hollis – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Council and Social Housing 
 

31 - 42 

 
7.   Social Housing White Paper - Update.  

 
Non-Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Tom Hollis – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Council and Social Housing 
 

43 - 58 

 
 
 
 
 



 

8.   Termination of Legal Shared Service.  
 
Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Kier Barsby – Portfolio Holder for Environmental 
Improvements, Corporate Communications and Cross Portfolio 
Support 
 

59 - 64 

 
9.   2021/22 Forecast Outturn for General Fund, Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) and Capital Programme as at September 2021.  
 
Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor David Martin – Portfolio Holder for Finance, Revenues and 
Benefits 
 

65 - 84 

 
10.   Ashfield District Council: Infrastructure Funding Statement 

2020/21.  
 
Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Matthew Relf – Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and 
Planning 
 

85 - 122 

 
11.   Corporate Risk Update.  

 
Non-Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Daniel Williamson - Portfolio Holder for Customer Services, 
Corporate Change and Digital Transformation 
 

123 - 156 

 
12.   Selective Licensing - Evaluation and Recommendations.  

 
Key Decision 
 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor John Wilmott - Portfolio Holder for Licensing and 
Regulatory Services 
 

157 - 198 

 
 
 
 
 



 

13.   Section 100A Local Government Act 1972: Exclusion of the 
Press and Public.  
 
A Member of the Cabinet is asked to move:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of 
which the Proper Officer considers the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
[...]
ue Account reserves and, if appropriate, 
commuted capital sums to fund the construction of new affordable homes. 

 
3) To approve the use of Right to Buy receipts (after further appraisal) if no Homes England 

grant is made available to make the scheme viable.  
 

4) To grant delegated authority to the Director of Housing and Assets, in conjunction with 
the Chief Finance Officer, to negotiate and formalise final scheme costs, specification 
and delivery. 
 

cont….. 
 

 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



cont… 
 
5) To grant delegated authority to the Director of Housing and Assets, to procure and 

appoint a contractor to develop the site. 
 

6) To grant delegated authority to the Director of Housing and Assets to contract, on behalf 
of the Council, with Homes England, for the purposes of receiving subsidy to ensure that 
developments are viable and fall within a maximum payback period of 40 years. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

1.3 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The development will help to achieve the Council’s Corporate Plan objective of delivering additional 
good quality affordable housing in the District. 
 
The development regenerates a brownfield site (HRA land) that is suitable for housing 
 

1.4 Alternative Options Considered 
 

 Do nothing with the land. This was rejected because the land is not currently being used and 
has development potential. 
 

 Sell the land. This was rejected because the land is suitable for the Council to develop.  
 

1.5 Detailed Information 
 
The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s ambition to ensure there is sufficient good quality, 
affordable housing for the residents of Ashfield. To achieve this the Council cannot rely upon 
Registered Providers and private house builders alone; it is important that the Council looks at the 
opportunities to develop new affordable housing on sites it owns. 
 
The plot of land on Warwick Close, Kirkby-in-Ashfield previously contained flats which were 
demolished in 2010. At the time there were
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: 
CABINET 

Date: 

7TH DECEMBER 

Heading: 

DISPOSAL OF UNVIABLE GARAGE AND PLOT SITES 

Portfolio Holder: 
CLLR TOM HOLLIS PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COUNCIL AND 
SOCIAL HOUSING 

Ward/s:  
ALL WARDS 

Key Decision: 
YES 

Subject to Call-In: 
YES 

 

1.1 Purpose of Report 
To advise Members about the process that has been followed to review the viability and future use 
potential of Council owned garage and plot sites and to recommend disposal for those sites 
considered unviable and not suitable to be used for affordable housing development.  
 
 
 

1.2 Recommendation(s) 
1. To note the process officers have followed to review the viability and future use of 

Council owned garage and plot sites.  
 

2. To approve the designated sites stated in this report as surplus on the basis of their 
limited current use, the lack of suitable alternative uses and the investment that is 
required to make them viable for any other purpose.   
 

3. To grant delegated authority to the Director of Resources and Business Transformation, 
in conjunction with the Director of Legal and Governance, and the Chief Finance Officer, 
to dispose of the designated sites. Disposal will be in accordance with the Council’s 
Disposals Policy and will be on the basis of achieving best value, with any further 
negotiations with Service Manager for Commercial Development. 

 
 

 
 

1.3 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
The Council own a large number of garage and plot sites, 112 in total, all of which sit within the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). Some sites are in good condition, have a high level of demand 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



and generate a steady income stream, others are in disrepair with little or no demand from local 
residents. Where demand is low, and the site requires significant investment, it is not economically 
viable for the Council to retain the site as is and considerat
[...]
ose of Report 

 
To update Cabinet in respect of the shared legal service since the arrangements were put in place 
in November 2012 and the decision of Mansfield District Council to not extend the arrangements 
beyond the current service level agreement termination date of 31 October 2022. The report seeks 
approval to provide the legal service in-house on termination of the shared service and for 
delegations to enable an early termination of the agreement if appropriate. 
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To note the decision of Mansfield District Council to not renew the Legal Shared 
Service arrangement beyond the current service level agreement termination date 
of 31 October 2022; 

2. To approve the in-house provision of legal services on termination of the shared 
service; 

3. To delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Improvements, 
Corporate Communications and Cross Portfolio Support to agree an early 
termination date with Mansfield District Council if appropriate. 

 
  

 
 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
Mansfield District Council (MDC) has served notice on Ashfield District Council (ADC) confirming it 
does not intend to renew the Legal Shared Service beyond the existing agreement term of 31 
October 2022. As such, the Council must decide how it will obtain legal advice and support 
following the termination of the shared service.  
 
Following consideration of alternative delivery options for the provision of legal services, it is 
recommended that the most efficient and cost-effective option is for the service to be provided in-
house, obtaining additional external legal expertise as necessary. 
 
The Council has significant demand for legal support and advice, such as for environmental 
enforcement work, contracts and land transactions and this demand is set to increase further in light 
of the Towns Fund projects over the next 5 years.  
 
In early discussions with MDC, and due to a large number of vacancies within the current 
establishment largely caused by the uncertainty of the shared service ending, it is likely an early 
termination date will be desirable in order to ensure ongoing, satisfactory and sufficient legal 
support.  
 

Alternative Options Considered 

(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
The service could be provided by the private sector or other providers. This option is not considered 
as this would be more costly than an in-house provision. The option of looking to attract another 
shared service partner has also been dismissed, partly due to the short time frame in which to 
achieve this prior to contract termination, but also due to the fact there is little immediate interest 
being shown for sharing services. 
 

Detailed Information 

 
Legal Shared Service 
 
As a result of the predicted pressures on local government resources and the need to develop new 
efficient and innovative approaches to service delivery, ADC and MDC began to discuss formal 
partnership working proposals during 2010. 
 
The two Authorities decided to formally create a shared legal service in the summer of 2012 and 
agreed that ADC would host the service. MDC’s employees transferred to ADC on 1 November 
2012, pursuant to TUPE legislation. The initial Service Level Agreement was for a period of 5 years 
with an option to renew. 
 
In order to inform the potential service extension, a review was carried out during 2016. The review 
concluded that the shared legal service had delivered greater resilience and development of 
expertise for both Authorities with numerous examples which demonstrated learning could be 
applied across both Authorities. This approach allowed efficient delivery of the service in house for 
both Councils and also reduced the need to seek external expertise and thus control external legal 
expenditure. 
 

Page 60



Following the review in 2016, both Councils approved the continuation of the shared service for a 
further five years. The current Service Level Agreement comes to an end on 31 October 2022. 
 
With the termination date for the current Service Level Agreement approaching next year, MDC has 
decided not to renew the legal shared service beyond October 2022 and has served notice on the 
Council.  
 
New Legal Provision 
 
The Council has significant demand for legal support and advice, such as for environmental 
enforcement work, contracts and land transactions and this demand is set to increase further in light 
of the Towns Fund projects which will be implemented over the next 5 years.  
 
The service could be provided by the private sector or other providers or a new shared service 
created with another public sector body. External provision would be more significantly more costly 
than an in-house provision. The option of looking to attract another shared service partner has also 
been dismissed, partly due to the short time frame in which to achieve this prior to contract 
termination, but also due to the fact there is little immediate interest being shown for sharing 
services. 
 
Following consideration of alternative delivery options for the provision of legal services, it is 
therefore recommended that the most efficient and cost-effective option is for the service to be 
provided in-house, obtaining additional external legal expertise as necessary. 
 
In early discussions with MDC, and due to a large number of vacancies within the current 
establishment largely caused by the uncertainty of the shared service ending, it is likely an early 
termination date will be desirable in order to ensure ongoing, satisfactory and sufficient legal 
support.  
 
Exit Planning 
 
A joint project group across both Councils has been established to manage the exit from the shared 
service. The project group has an exit plan and is meeting monthly. An exit risk register and 
communication plan is being developed by the 
[...]
NCE, REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS – CLLR DAVID MARTIN  

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
To summarise the Council’s forecast financial outturn position to 31 March 2022 compared to the 
latest approved budgets for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the Capital 
Programme. The forecast financial outturn is based on the actual financial activity to the 30 
September 2021 and forecast costs and income from 1 October 2021 to 31 March 2022 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Cabinet is requested:  
 

(1) To note the current forecast outturn for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and Capital Programme for 2021/22.  
 

(2) To approve the budget adjustments outlined in section 3.1, Table 3.  
 

(3) To note the write-off of the outstanding invoices for the Hotel Investment Property in 
relation the Shearings, the previous tenant who went into administration.  

 
  

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations to report to those charged with Governance 
the financial position. 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



Alternative Options Considered 

None. 

Detailed Information 

 
1.1 Table 1 below shows the current revised budget based on original budget approved by 

Council on the 4th March 2021 and Council approved budget adjustments to 30th September 
2021.  It sets out the 2021/22 net revenue forecast outturn position based on actual income 
and expenditure to 30th September 2021 and forecast income and expenditure for the 
remainder of the year to 31 March 2022. 

 
1.2 The current General Fund forecast is a £659k underspend compared to revised budget, 

including the in-year Covid-19 grant received to date.   A reduction of £1k underspend since 
the previous budget monitoring reported to Cabinet as at 31 July 2021. 
 
Table 1 - Net Revenue Forecast to 31 March 2022 by Directorate 

  

General Fund  
Revised 
Budget 

Forecast  
Current 
Forecast 
Variance 

Pr
[...]
ES 

Ward/s:  STANTON HILL, SUTTON CENTRAL AND NEW CROSS 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To advise Members of the key findings from the Evaluation Report relating to Selective Licensing for 
private rented properties.  
 
To advise Members on the options regarding the future of the schemes and to make 
recommendations in respect of the preferred way forward.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

 

1 To note the findings of the evaluation of Selective Licensing Schemes, as attached at 

appendix A.  

2 To consider the options in respect of the future of the existing Selective Licensing 

Schemes.  

3 To approve in principle, renewing the existing Selective Licensing Schemes for a further 

5 year period, subject to a 10 week period of public consultation. The consultation 

period will begin immediately after the provisional decision is made and will relate to 

both the terms and conditions of the scheme and the geographical boundaries of the 

designated areas. 

 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Selective Licensing was introduced in designated parts of Stanton Hill and Central Sutton (New 
Cross), Sutton in Ashfield in February 2017. The schemes were established for a time limited, 5 
year period.  At the end of the 5 years the Council was obliged to review the impact of the schemes 
and consider the options moving forward, including the discretion of renewing them if appropriate.   

Page 157

Agenda Item 12



 
The Evaluation Report highlights the benefits of the present schemes but also makes clear that 
issues in the designated areas persist in some form or other and that the best way of dealing with 
the issues is to extend the existing selective licensing schemes.  
. 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
Not to evaluate the selective licensing schemes – this was not considered because the schemes 
were implemented to tackle localised problems and it is important to understand their impact and 
how far they have progressed in d

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Helen-Ann Smith in the Chair; 

 Councillors Samantha Deakin, Tom Hollis, 
Rachel Madden, David Martin, Matthew Relf, 
Daniel Williamson and John Wilmott. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Kier Barsby and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, 
Joanne Froggatt, Theresa Hodgkinson, 
Peter Hudson, David Lawrence, Paul Parkinson 
and Shane Wright. 
 

 
 
 

CA.30 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

CA.31 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20 September 2021, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
(Prior to consideration of the items of business and in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4 (Order of Business), the Chairman advised that she would 
be considering agenda item 10 (Ashfield District Council: Infrastructure 
Funding Statement 2020/21) as agenda item 4 and agenda item 8 
(Termination of Legal Shared Service) as agenda item 12.  Cabinet Members 
concurred with this course of action.) 
 
 

CA.32 Ashfield District Council: Infrastructure Funding Statement 2020/21 
 

 Cabinet was presented with the Council’s Infrastructure Funding Statement for 
2020/21 and asked to approve the document for publishing on the Council’s 
website. 
 
Due to publication of the Infrastructure Funding Statement being required in 
line with current Regulations, Members did not have any alternative options to 
consider. 
 



 

RESOLVED 
that the Council’s Infrastructure Funding Statement 2020/21, dated November 
2021, be approved and published on the Council’s website in accordance 
with Regulation 121A of the Regulations. 
 
Reason: 
The Council is required to prepare and publish an Infrastructure Funding 
Statement under Regulation 121A of the Regulations before the end of the 
2021 calendar year. 
 
 

CA.33 COVID-19 Recovery Scrutiny Panel Update 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer presented an update to Members regarding 
outcomes from the COVID-19 Recovery Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 4 
November 2021 where two representatives from the Nottinghamshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group had been in attendance to deliver a presentation on 
phases, 1, 2 and 3 of the Ashfield vaccination programme.  Members then 
considered a set of recommendations arising from their deliberations. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) partnership working continues to be prioritised with the Nottingham and 

Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Group to develop a schedule and 
identify suitable locations for the vaccination bus; 

 
b) a co-ordinated and targeted engagement approach be undertaken using all 

communication methods available to the Council, to reduce vaccine 
hesitancy including debunking misinformation, sharing updates on the 
vaccination programme, and continuing to advertise the vaccination bus; 

 
c) a wider communications exercise be undertaken to share relevant case 

studies relating to COVID-19 vaccinations and booster jabs; 
 
d) any extra measures be explored that could be implemented to support 

people with mental health and learning difficulties that may prevent them 
from accessing the COVID-19 vaccination; 

 
e) the challenges in vaccination uptake present in Summit, Abbey Hill, 

Leamington, and New Cross wards be recognised and consideration be 
given as to how the Council can use its position to improve take-up in these 
areas; 

 
f) as a result of (e) above, Councillors representing the above wards be 

consulted and engaged in any activities to target vaccination uptake. 
 
 

CA.34 Development of Social Housing on Warwick Close, Kirkby in Ashfield 
 

 Cabinet was presented with a proposal to develop affordable housing on 
Warwick Close, Kirkby in Ashfield. 
 
 
 



 

Members considered the alternative options of doing nothing with the land or 
selling it to a developer, but these were not recommended as the land was 
suitable for the Council to develop. 
 
RESOLVED 
that subject to planning consent and Homes England funding: 
 
a) the use of the land to redevelop housing for affordable rent, be approved; 

 
b) the use of both Housing Revenue Account reserves and, if appropriate, 

commuted capital sums to fund the construction of new affordable homes, 
be approved; 

 
c) the use of Right to Buy receipts (after further appraisal) if no Homes 

England grant is made available to make the scheme viable, be approved; 
 
d) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Housing and Assets, in 

conjunction with the Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer), 
to negotiate and formalise final scheme costs, specification and delivery. 

 
Reason: 
The development helps to achieve the Council’s Corporate Plan objective of 
delivering additional good quality affordable housing in the District and also 
regenerates a brownfield site (HRA land) that is suitable for housing. 
 
 

CA.35 Disposal of Unviable Garage and Plot Sites 
 

 Cabinet was advised as to the outcomes of the review regarding viability and 
future use of Council owned garage and plot sites and recommended to 
consider disposal of those sites considered unviable and not suitable to be 
used for affordable housing development. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to dispose of the 
designated sites but this was not deemed appropriate as a number of sites 
required significant investment with little likelihood of any expenditure being 
recovered through rental income. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the process officers have followed to review the viability and future use of 

Council owned garage and plot sites to date, be noted; 
 
b) the designated sites stated in this report as surplus on the basis of their 

limited current use, the lack of suitable alternative uses and the investment 
that is required to make them viable for any other purpose, be approved; 

 
c) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Resources and Business 

Transformation, in conjunction with the Director of Legal and Governance 
(and Monitoring Officer) and the Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 
151 Officer), to dispose of the designated sites with disposal being in 
accordance with the Council’s Disposals Policy and will be on the basis of 
achieving best value, with any further negotiations with Service Manager 
for Commercial Development). 



 

 
Reason: 
On completion of the review, a small number of sites had been identified as 
being suitable for affordable housing development but where this was not 
possible, consideration was required for disposing of the sites. Doing so would 
ensure the costs associated with ongoing repairs and maintenance were 
brought to an end, capital receipts would be generated that could be 
reinvested and any new owners would have the opportunity to regenerate the 
sites. 
 
 

CA.36 Social Housing White Paper - Update 
 

 Cabinet was provided with a summary update of actions undertaken as a 
result of the (then) Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) Social Housing White Paper, in line with recommendations from the 
original summary presented in January 2021 to Cabinet. 
 
As the item was presented for information only, there were no alternative 
options for Members to consider. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the key implications and priorities for Ashfield District Council arising from 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Social 
Housing White Paper and the resulting identified actions, including progress 
against the reported action plan, be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To update Members on how Ashfield District Council meets the Regulatory 
regime for Council Housing and complies with the expectation of the regulator 
that Members are kept informed in the Council’s progress to meet statutory 
requirements. 
 
(During consideration of this item, Councillor Matthew Relf left the meeting at 
10.30am.) 
 
 

CA.37 2021/22 Forecast Outturn for General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and Capital Programme as at September 2021 
 

 Cabinet received a summary of the Council’s forecast financial outturn position 
to 31 March 2022 compared to the latest approved budgets for the General 
Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the Capital 
Programme. The forecast financial outturn was based on the actual financial 
activity to the 30 September 2021 and forecast costs and income from 1 
October 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to approve the 
recommendations as outlined in the report. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the current forecast outturn for the General Fund, Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) and Capital Programme for 2021/22, be noted; 



 

 
b) the budget adjustments outlined in Section 3.1, Table 3 of the report, be 

approved; 
 
c) the write-off of the outstanding invoices for the Hotel Investment Property in 

relation to Shearings, the previous tenant who went into administration, be 
noted. 

 
Reason: 
In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations to report to those 
charged with Governance the financial position. 
 
 

CA.38 Corporate Risk Update 
 

 Cabinet was requested to review the Corporate Risk Register, the analysis of 
movement in risk and any mitigating actions in respect of those risks. 
 
As the item presented was for information only, there were no alternative 
options for Members to consider. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the current significant items on the Corporate Risk Register, as presented 
be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To prioritise and manage the mitigation of Risk in order that the Council can 
achieve its objectives. 
 
 

CA.39 Selective Licensing - Evaluation and Recommendations 
 

 Cabinet considered the key findings from the Evaluation Report relating to 
Selective Licensing for privately rented properties and options regarding the 
future of the schemes and a preferred way forward. 
 
(During consideration of the item, the following declarations of interest were 
made: 
 
1. Councillor Tom Hollis declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest regarding 

his position as landlord of a property, located in the area currently 
regulated by the Council’s Selective Licensing Scheme.  He left the room 
and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 

 
2. Councillors Samantha Deakin, David Martin and Helen-Ann Smith declared 

Non-Registrable Interests in respect of this item.  They stayed in the room 
and took part in the discussion and voting thereon.) 

 
Members considered the alternative options of declining to evaluate or renew 
the selective licensing schemes but this was not recommended.  The schemes 
were initially implemented to tackle localised problems and whilst they have 
had a beneficial impact, the localised problems still remain in one form or other 
and to end them would be a retrospective step. 



 

 
The meeting adjourned at 11.09am and reconvened at 11.15am. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the findings of the evaluation of Selective Licensing Schemes, as attached 

at Appendix A, be noted; 
 
b) approval be given in principle to the renewal of the existing Selective 

Licensing Schemes for a further 5-year period, subject to a 10-week period 
of public consultation with the consultation period beginning immediately 
after the provisional decision is made and relating to both the terms and 
conditions of the scheme and the geographical boundaries of the 
designated areas; 

 
c) the Director of Housing and Assets be requested to arrange a briefing for 

all Members in early 2022 in relation to the Selective Licensing Schemes 
and the Council’s plans for extension for a further 5-year period. 

 
Reasons: 
Selective Licensing was introduced in designated parts of Stanton Hill and 
Central Sutton (New Cross), Sutton in Ashfield in February 2017. The 
schemes were established for a 5-year period with the Council being obliged 
to review the impact of the schemes at its conclusion and consider options for 
moving forward and renewing them if appropriate. 
 
The Evaluation Report highlights the benefits of the present schemes but also 
makes clear that issues in the designated areas persist in some form or other 
and that the best way of dealing with them is to extend the existing selective 
licensing schemes. 
 
 

CA.40 Termination of Legal Shared Service 
 

 Cabinet was updated in respect of the shared legal service (arrangements 
originally put in place in November 2012) and the decision of Mansfield District 
Council to not extend the arrangements beyond the current service level 
agreement termination date of 31 October 2022. The report also sought 
approval to provide the legal service in-house on termination of the shared 
service and for delegations to enable an early termination of the agreement if 
appropriate. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of agreeing to the service being 
provided by the private sector or other providers but this was not 
recommended as it would be more costly than an in-house provision.   The 
option of looking to attract another shared service partner was also not 
feasible, partly due to the short time frame in which to achieve this prior to 
contract termination, but also due to the fact there has been little immediate 
interest shown for sharing services. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the decision of Mansfield District Council to not renew the Legal Shared 

Service arrangement beyond the current service level agreement 
termination date of 31 October 2022, be received and noted; 



 

 
b) approval be given for the provision of in-house legal services on 

termination of the shared service; 
 
c) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Legal and Governance 

(and Monitoring Officer), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental Improvements, Corporate Communications and Cross 
Portfolio Support to agree an early termination date with Mansfield District 
Council if appropriate. 

 
Reasons: 
1. Mansfield District Council (MDC) has served notice on Ashfield District 

Council (ADC) confirming it does not intend to renew the Legal Shared 
Service beyond the existing agreement term of 31 October 2022. As such, 
the Council must decide how it will obtain legal advice and support 
following the termination of the shared service. 

 
2. Following consideration of alternative delivery options for the provision of 

legal services, it is recommended that the most efficient and cost-effective 
option is for the service to be provided inhouse, obtaining additional 
external legal expertise as necessary. 

 
3. The Council has significant demand for legal support and advice, such as 

for environmental enforcement work, contracts and land transactions and 
this demand is set to increase further in light of the Towns Fund projects 
over the next 5 years. 

 
4. In early discussions with MDC, and due to a large number of vacancies 

within the current establishment largely caused by the uncertainty of the 
shared service ending, it is likely an early termination date will be desirable 
in order to ensure ongoing, satisfactory and sufficient legal support. 

 
 

CA.41 Section 100A Local Government Act 1972: 
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 RESOLVED 
that in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting 
during the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which the Proper Officer considers 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

CA.42 Purchase of Northern View, Sutton in Ashfield, for the purpose of 
developing Social Housing on the Site (Exempt by virtue of Paragraph 3) 
 

 Cabinet was advised of an opportunity to purchase a brownfield site located 
within the District, for the purpose of developing affordable housing. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to approve the 
purchase as presented.  



 

 
RESOLVED that 
a) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Housing and Assets, in 

conjunction with the Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) 
and the Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer), to 
negotiate and agree the purchase of land and title at Northern View, Sutton 
in Ashfield; 

 
b) approval be given for the use of Commuted Capital Sums to fund the 

purchase of the land in question; 
 
c) approval be given for the use of Housing Revenue Account reserves to 

fund the construction of new affordable homes, should the site be 
purchased; 

 
d) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Housing and Assets, in 

conjunction with the Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer), 
to negotiate and formalise final scheme costs, specification and delivery; 

 
e) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Housing and Assets to 

procure and appoint a contractor to develop the site; 
 
f) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Housing and Assets to 

contract, on behalf of the Council, with Homes England, for the purpose of 
receiving subsidy to ensure that any developments are viable and fall 
within a maximum payback period of 40 years. 

 
Reason: 
The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s ambition to ensure there is sufficient 
good quality, affordable housing for the residents of Ashfield. To achieve this 
the Council cannot rely solely on developing Council owned land. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.35 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


